

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,

et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-00966

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY THE
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT**

NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
NATIONAL LOW INCOME HOUSING COALITION
POVERTY & RACE RESEARCH ACTION COUNCIL
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF

Stephen M. Dane
Glenn Schlactus
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX PLLC
1225 Nineteenth Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 728-1888
(202) 728-0848 (fax)

Joseph D. Rich
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600
(202) 783-3113 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i-v

I. Introduction and Interests of Amici2

II. This Case Lacks the Necessary Ripeness Required for Review of HUD’s Disparate Impact Regulation, Especially in Light of the McCarran-Ferguson Act5

A. The Attack on the Disparate Impact Regulation is Not Fit for Judicial Decision6

B. Withholding Consideration of This Case Will Not Cause Hardship to Plaintiffs9

III. HUD’S DISPARATE IMPACT RULE IS NOT A SUBSTANTIVE PROHIBITION OF ANY SPECIFIC INSURANCE CONDUCT, BUT IS MERELY A METHOD OF PROVING A DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM. ACCORDINGLY, IT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE “FINAL AGENCY ACTION” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE APA10

IV. BECAUSE THE McCARRAN-FERGUSON ACT APPLIES ONLY IN SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO COMPLY WITH FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)12

V. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Is Not An Automatic Bar to Application of Disparate Impact to Insurers15

A. The Fair Housing Act Has Been Enforced Against Homeowner’s Insurers for Decades15

B. The McCarran-Ferguson Act Is Not An Automatic Bar to Disparate Impact Fair Housing Act Enforcement Against Insurers18

C. Insurance “Risk Analysis” Is Not Inconsistent With HUD’s Disparate Impact Rule. HUD Has Applied Disparate Impact to Insurers for Decades, and All Federal Administrative Agencies With FHA Enforcement Authority Have Adopted and Applied Disparate Impact Principles to Risk Analysis21

VI. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....5, 9

Arthur v. City of Toledo, Ohio, 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....13, 15

Atl. States Legal Found. v. E.P.A., 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003)10

Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty. v. Nelson, 517 U.S. 25 (1996)20

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)13

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)10

Breen v. Peters, 474 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)11

Connecticut v. Teal, 457 U.S. 440 (1982) (Powell, J., dissenting)11

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp., 345 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2003) *passim*

Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)7, 10

Dunn v. Midwestern Indem. Mid-Am.Fire & Cas. Co., 472 F. Supp.
1106 (S.D. Ohio 1979).....16

*Graoch Assoc. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations
Comm’n*, 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....20

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971)11

Halet v. Wend Inv. Co., 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982).....5

Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton Cnty., 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006).....6

Hanson v. Veterans Admin., 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986).....5

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)3

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth, 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....9, 20

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington, 844 F.2d 926
(2d Cir. 1988), *aff’d in part*, 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....4

Cases

<i>In Re Interbank Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty., Fla.</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Lindsey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 636 (W.D. Tenn. 1999).....	15-17
<i>Lumpkin v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 05-2868 Ma/V., 2007 WL 6996777 (W.D. Tenn. July 6. 2007)	15, 19
<i>Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Cos.</i> , 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>McDiarmid v. Econ. Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 105 (S.D. Ohio 1984).....	16
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	20
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	22
<i>Moore v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc., a Div. of Summa Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>Moore v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2001)	14, 18
<i>Mount Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc. v. Twp. of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2013)	6
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship v. Sec'y of HUD</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>NAACP v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 03-94-0529-8 (HUD).....	4

Cases

<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> , Case No. 05-94-1351-8 (HUD).....	4
<i>Nat'l Fair Hous. Alliance et al. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:00-cv-1506 (D.D.C filed June 26, 2000).....	4
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cisneros</i> , 52 F.3d 1351 (6th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Nevels v. W. World Ins. Co.</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. 2011).....	19
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patton Boggs LLP v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 683 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Peoples Nat'l Bank v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency of the U.S.</i> , 362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Putnam Family Partnership v. City of Yucaipa, Cal.</i> , 673 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008)	9, 19
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C.</i> , 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	4-5
<i>Strange v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 1209 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	10
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toledo Fair Hous. Ctr. et al. v. Nationwide Ins. Co. et al.</i> , 704 N.E.2d 667 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1997)	2, 19
<i>United Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Metropolitan Human Relations</i>	

<i>Comm’n</i> , 24 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
Cases	
<i>United States v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. and NAACP v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Dep’t of Justice July 13, 1995) (consent decree) (online at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/documents/amfamsettle.php)	2
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>United States v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. et al.</i> , No. C2-97-291 (Dep’t of Justice Mar. 10, 1997) (consent decree) (online at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/hce/documents/nationsettle.php).....	2
<i>Wis. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 202.6.....	24
24 C.F.R. § 100.70.....	17
24 C.F.R. § 100.500.....	12, 20
76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	23
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 3614.....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	12
Other Authorities	
Arwine, Barbara, <i>Comments of Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law Regarding Docket No. FR-5508-P-01, Implementation of the Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effect Standard</i> (2012), http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=HUD-2011-0138-0075	22
FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION, THE, http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/housing/fhahistory (last visited Feb. 10, 2014).....	24

Other Authorities

- Greenspan, Alan, *Economic Challenges in the New Century, Remarks Before the Annual Conference of the National Community Reinvestment Coalition* (Mar. 22, 2000) (online at: <http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/speeches/2000/20000322.htm>) 24-5
- Heimer, Carol, *The Racial and Organizational Origins of Insurance Redlining*, 10 J. INTERGROUP RELATIONS 42 (1982)3
- Interagency Task Force on Fair Lending, *Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending*, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994) (online at: www.occ.treas.gov/news-issuances/federal-register/94fr9214.pdf)23
- Interagency Fair Lending Examination Procedures*, at Appendix 26-28 (online at: http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/caletters/2009/0906/09-06_attachment.pdf)...23
- Kaersvang, Dana, *The Fair Housing Act and Disparate Impact in Homeowners Insurance*, 104 MICH. L. REV. 1993 (2006)3
- Smith, Shanna, *Comments of National Fair Housing Alliance and Other Civil Rights Organizations Regarding Docket No. FR-5508-P-01, Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effect Standard* (2012), <http://www.regulations.gov/#!documentDetail;D=HUD-2011-0138-0076>.....22
- Smith, Shanna & Cathy Cloud, *Documenting Discrimination by Homeowners Insurance Companies Through Testing*, in *INSURANCE REDLINING: DISINVESTMENT, REINVESTMENT, AND THE EVOLVING ROLE OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS* (Gregory Squires ed., Urban Institute Press 1997)3
- Squires, Gregory, *Racial Profiling, Insurance Style: Insurance Redlining and the Uneven Development of Metropolitan Areas*, 25 J. URBAN AFFAIRS 4 (2003)3
